PORTSMOUTH MOTOR CYCLE RACING CLUB

presents the

CANNONBALL SCRAMBLE

HRS"‘ W"H FOR SOLOS ONLY
at
GRANDFATHER'S BOTTOM, BUTSER HILL
E Ell!-L.IiHTgPORT (by kind permissgfiT].sK. Woinser, Esq.)
Sk & B
EVENT

SUNDAY, 15th OCTOBER, 1961
FIRST RACE — 12 noon
Affiliated to the Southern Centre, A.C.U.

CYCLE
NEWS

Gives complete coverage ”'e,,%
of all Scrambles, Road

Races, Grass Tracks, Trials

and every other motor cycle event

EVERY WEDNESDAY SIXPENCE

i ‘ Secretary of Meeting - = s M e wirs

Official
Programme
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PORTSMOUTH
MOTECREXETE RSN G CLLIB

Affiliated to Southern Centre A.C.U.

THE CANNONBALL SCRAMBLE
SOLOS ONLY
Held under the General Competition Regulations of the A.C.U.
Permit No. U 753 T.C.C. 41

OFFICIALS:

Stewards .. .. R. F. MITCHELL (Southern Centre A.C.U.)
Messrs. D. KAMINSKI and D. HOWES
(Portsmouth Motor Cycle Racing Club)

Secretary of the Meeting .. . JOE LEWIS

Park Lane Stores, Cosham, Portsmouth Tel Cosham 79064
Clerk of the Course .. - A .. GEORGE COOPER
Honorary Club Doctor .. A o .. Dr. R. R. PEARSON
Timekeeper .. o o o) £ R. N. BROWN
Chief Marshal .. fr b o e JOHN CAIRNCROSS
Starter i b ot 4% e .. BRIAN SNELLING
Finisher .. 58 A i s i .. JOHN WILSON
Judge .. £a; 7 e .. J. FISHER
Pit Marshals .. e ko A OVERTON and A. R. EVANS
Scrutineer .. 43 LUBPOBIFRYALL
Lap Scorers .. : Mr and Mrs JURD Mr. and Mrs. SEE
Treasurer of the Meetlng e .. C. SMITH
I/C Gate Marshals .. .. Messrs C SMITH and R. W. EVANS
Announcer .. s s N .. J. V. MOULD
Public Address .. 5 Ehp J SMALLBONE Petersfield
Programmes .. £ Lady Members of Portsmouth M.C.R.C.

____0_._

First Aid and Ambulance:
BRITISH RED CROSS—Portsmouth and Petersfield Divisions

NOTICE TO DRIVERS

Suppressors MUST be fitted at all times during racing and
practice. NO SUPPRESSOR — NO RIDE.

All DRIVERS must be present with their machines and have
signed on at the Paddock Control by 10.30 a.m. Machines and helmets
must be presented at the Scrutineer’s Table when signing on.

— 00—

APPRECIATION.

The Club would like to express their grateful thanks to all the
members of the many Southern and other Centre’s Clubs who have
helped with the organisation. Also to the British Red Cross, the
Hants and I.o.W. Constabulary, the R.A.C., Doctor R. R. Pearson, the
1st Squadron 41st Kensington Regt., to Mr J. K. Winser for the use
of the Downs, and last, but by no means least, those grand sportsmen
who made the meeting possible — the Riders.



JOHN FISHER (Rider Agent) Ltd.

189/191, 196/200, 201/205 NEW ROAD, PORTSMOUTH
Phone 63143

PORTSMOUTH’S LEADING AGENT FOR MOST POPULAR
MAKES OF MOTOR CYCLES, SCOOTERS, MOPEDS AND
THREE-WHEELERS

—_—O—

Our Agencies include:
MOTOR CYCLES
Royal Enfield, B.S.A., Ambassador, Cotton, Capriolo,
Ducati, M.V. Augusta, Guzzi, Moto Parilla

Also the fabulous Hondas, 250 c.c. Dream, 250 c.c. Sports,
125 c.c. Benley, 125 c.c. Benley Sports.

Most leading makes for immediate delivery.

SCOOTERS AND MOPEDS
I1.5.0., Sunbeam, Moby, D.K.R., Puch, Bella, Victoria,
Itom, Paloma. Also the outstanding 98 c.c. Manet 12v.
electric starter scooter.

THREE-WHEELERS
Bond, Berkeley, Isetta.

Any Demonstration without obligation,

ALWAYS A SELECTION of over 400 Used Machines to choose
from.

e

Terms, Tax and Insurance Arranged
SAME DAY DELIVERY
Part Exchanges Welcome
SPARES ACCESSORIES REPAIRS

Prompt and courteous attention at all times

1962 CALENDAR:
May—
August—Kaj Bornebusch Trophy
October—Cannonball Scramble

)~ e

TO ALL MOTOR CYCLE AND CAR OWNERS.

The Portsmouth Motor Cycle Racing Club has a membership of
over two hundred and fifty, but if YOU would like to join a Club
which caters for the owners of cars and motor cycles, and help to
swell this ever-growing Club, then do not hesitate to drop the
Secretary a line at 11 Morelands Road, Purbrook, Hants.

—_—O0—

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC.

Welcome for the third time this season to “ Grandfathers.” The
Club and Committee hope most sincerely that this will be one of the
best afternoon’s racing you have had for some time on this nearly
new venue, which is only the fourth meeting to be held here.

The Public Conveniences have been altered slightly, so consult
the map at the front of the programme.

—_—

SPECTATORS PLEASE NOTE.

Will all Spectators please note that LITTER BINS are placed
around the course. These are for your use. Please assist the
Club to retain the use of this ground by keeping the Downs free
of all litter. Thank you,

—_

TO SPECTATORS—WILL YOU PLEASE
Keep strictly to the areas allocated to spectators

Accede to the requests of the Marshals if, and when, they are
made

Please use the Pedestrian Crossing by the Finishing Line for
crossing to the Downs side of the Course. Thank You,

Cross the Course only by permission of your nearest Marshal
and remember . . .

Motor Racing is DANGEROUS and Spectators attending at this
track do so entirely at their own risk.

t is a condition of admission that all persons having any connection

with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting,

including the owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the

vehicles and passengers in the vehicles are absolved from all liability

arising out of accidents causing damage or personal injury to spectators
or ticket holders.



TOM SAWYERS

THE MOTOR CYCLE SPECIALIST

Jfor your new

Phone
2i741:30)

Phone
27130

REPAIRS A SPECIALITY

7a Clarkes Road, Portsmouth

COMPLETE YOUR
ENJOYMENT WITH

ICE CREAM

ICE 943-2840

Name

Nex, P. A.
Heanes, K.

Pigoott VBSH. .

Sands, R. J.

Tiller, D,
Johnson J. @G,
Clark, A B.

Farrow, S. D. ...

Wooller, D.
Giles, J.

White, R. W. ...

Parkinson, R.

Smith. J. V.
Davidson, D,
Fowler, B.
Derrick, C.
May, P. J.
Steel, M.

I‘lack AR ;
MeCleneghan -
Collins, R.
Richardson, B.
Payne,. T. R.
Line, J. W.
Hare, P.

Curtis, M. V.
Hertt i

Mackev, EEA 1

Gardiner, R.
Horsell, I
Cawte, W
Stevens J.SM.
Collins, M.
Eddles, E.
Warner, R.
Thiel, B-E.
Dearden, D.
Stillo, R.
Wickham, G.
Simpson, prdl
Wigley, D. W.
Brown, R.

Bussell, J. M. If

Goddard, R.
Newell, T.
Hyde, P. G.
Wilkes, J.
Guy, J.
Gatward, P.
Kemp, G.

COMPETITORS

c.c. Machine

499 B.S.A.
498 Triumph

497 A.J.S.

246 Greeves
499 B.S.A.
246 Greeves
246 Greeves
249 B.S.A. vals
498 Hootsmon
246 (Greeves
199 Triumph
498 Triumph
246 (Greeves
246 (Greeves

499 B.S.A.

246 Greeves

497 A.J.S.

249 B.SA.

249 D.O.T.

497 Desco

347 Matchless
499 B.S.A.

246 Greeves

246 Greeves

246 Greeves

246 Greeves

498 Tribsa

497 Matchless
246 Greeves

246 Greeves

499 B.S.A.

246  Cotton

246 Greeves

499 B.S.A. !
246 Greeves-James
246 Greeves

246 Greeves

246  Greeves

250 Triumph

499 B.S.A.

246 Greeves

246 Greeves

498 Yimkin

246 Greeves

499 B.S.A.

348 B.S.A.

348 B.S.A.

497 A.J.S.

246 D.O.T.

246 Greeves

246 Greeves
498 DPegasus IT ...

Club Status

Portsmouth MCRC
Triumph Owners
(Reading)
Portsmouth MCRC
North Hantg

Winchester
Mortimer
Winchester
Portsmouth MCRC
Portsmouth MCRC
Portsmouth MCRC

Portsmouth MCRC
Portsmouth MCRC

Portsmouth MCRC
X.H.G. Tigers
Farnham

Bishops Waltham
Waterlooville
Waterlooville
Basingstoke
Portsmouth MCRC
Waterlooville
Winchester
Gosport

Northants

Weymouth & Dist.

North Hants
Basingstoke

South Newbury
North Hants
Petersfield
Gosport

Farnham
Portsmouth MCRC
Portsmouth MCRC
Reading Ace
Northants

Hythe and District
So’ton and District
Portsmouth MCRC
Waterlooville
Portsmouth MCRC
Basingstoke
Portsmouth MCRC
Farnham

Alton

Portsmouth MCRC
Reading Ace

Alton
Waterlooville
Alton
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BERT

TAUNTON

MOTOR CYCLES

AGENTS FOR—

AJS.
AMBASSADOR
ARIEL
B.S.A.
DOUGLAS VESPA
FRANCIS BARNETT
JAMES
LAMBRETTA
NORTON
ROYAL ENFIELD
TRIUMPH
VELOCETTE
ZUNDAPP

Have you seen the new
250 c.c. ZUNDAPP TROPHY

at £202 18s. 0d. A real bargain
*

GOOD SELECTION OF NEW AND USED MACHINES
ALWAYS IN STOCK

H.P. ARRANGED IMMEDIATE INSURANCE

*
All at

40-44 Dragon Street, Petersfield, Hants

Phone: Petersfield 44
ON THE A3

REMEMBER, TAKE EXTRA CARE WHEN OVERTAKING

Name
Eastwood, V.

Stephens, R.
Warren, T.
Allen, N. G.
Sheppard, L.
Rees, J. M.
King, 1. S.
Lee, G.
Minns, P. J.
Cook, S.
Minns, M. P.

Burden, G. R.

Smith, A. J.
Yeates, T.
Rowe, B.
Eastman, M.
Rondell, R.
Ward, M.

Clayton, J. E.

Johns, T
Jordan, B. A.

Rickman, D. E
Rickman, D. J....
England, I. J. ...

Taylor, P. G.
Osborne, J.
Maynard, B.

McNelly, D. R. ...

Alford, T.
Uttley, D. R.
Hyde, B. G.
Dedek, J.

Parsons, BT,

Hutchings, J.

StirlandP. T,
Perkins, M. L. ...

Hilly ACC.
Tupper, D.
Hewitt, K.
Gaylard, R.
McKellar, I
Hall, K.
Strutt DR,
Novce M R
Smith, M.

Munday, P. J. ...

Hickman, K.

Cave, D. J.
Smithen, B.
Boniface, A.

c.c.

250
497
499
497
499
246
246
499
246
246
348
246
499
246
499
347
246
499
498
246
499
246
499
246

-498

246
498
250
498
246
246
348
246
246
498
246
246
499
246
498
499

246
246
499
497
499
499
499
497
250
246
498
246
498
499

Machine

A.J.S.
Matchless
B.S.A.
Matchless
B.S.A.
Greeves
Greeves
BiS AN
Greeves
Greeves
B.S.A.
Greeves
B.S.A.
Greeves
B.S.A.
Matchless
Greeves

R/Enfield ...

Triumph
Greeves
B.S.A.
Greeves
B.S.A.
Greeves
Metisse
Greeves
Metisse
D.M.W.
Triumph Sp
Greeves
Greeves
B.S.A.
Greeves

F /Barnett

Triumph
Greeves
Greeves
B.S.A.

Cotton g

Club Status
Mortimer 15
Bishops Waltham G
Alton G
Portsmouth MCRC P
Gosport G
Mohawk G
So’hampton Vikings P
Bishops Waltham G
South Newbury G
Alton G
South Newbury iz
Basingstoke G
Northants G
South Newbury G
Mortimer @
Northants 15
Portsmouth MCRC
Basingstoke

Portsmouth MCRC

Portsmouth MCRC
North Hants
X.H.G. Tigers

X.H.G. Tigers
X.H.G. Tigers

Reading Ace
Portsmouth MCRC
Basingstoke
Portsmouth MCRC
So’hampton Vikings
Bishops Waltham
Portsmouth MCRC
South Newbury
Portsmouth MCRC
Portsmouth MCRC
Newbury & District
North Hants
Farnham
Waterlooville
Portsmouth MCRC
North Hants
Waterlooville
Portsmouth MCRC
Lulworth
So’hampton Vikings
Portsmouth MCRC
South Newbury
North Hants

North Hants
Portsmouth MCRC
North Hants
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A Great Deal is done at

Haywards Motorcycles Ltd.

Best Quality

Guarantees

Keenest Prices Helpful Service

For your Motor Cycle, Scooter, Moped,

Combination or Three-Wheeler

TRY

93-95 Kingston Road, Portsmouth

Telephone 21933

Hayward Motorcycles Ltd.

Fine Trophies

YOUR CLUB CAN AFFORD

All clubs can afford to have trophies
designed and made by H. Samuel. There
is an enormous variety of Cups, Tankards,
Shields, and Medals available, They are all
hand made, in the finest materials. Discuss
your particular needs with the manager
of your nearest H. Samuel branch. He
will be very pleased to help you.

Sterling Silver Medals From 9/6 e Individual
Miniature Shieids From 9/- e Challenge Shields
From 56/- e Silver-Plated Cups From 7/6

Whrite today for
F555 H, SAMUEL
Trophy Folder B

The Empire’s Largest Jeweller

HUNTERS ROAD, BIRMINGHAM

No.
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
1
112
113

114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
171

Name

Preston, F.
Barwell, I.
Metealfe, D,
Bridle, D. C.
White, E. G. ...
Bradman, R. J....
Ewens, R. H. ...
Pilbeam, P. A. ...
Yeates, R.
Evans, D.
Micklam, A.
Deacon, R.

Jefirey, A.
Heather, R.
Smith, D.

Gray, N. G.
White, C. H.
Ewens, J.
Sheehan, V. M. ...
Snoad, R.
Bateman, R.
Bateman, S.
Goodall, T. W, ...
Talbot, A.
Holmes, W.
Rossiter, E.
Molloy, D. J.
Hopkins, H.
Westall, W.
Russell, W.
Fleet, C.
Holland, C.
Holland, D.
Price, D,
Morgan, D.
Bunday, R. E. ...
Chandler, R.
Turner, J.
Elliott, C.

d BTENA1S e Rt e
Gidding, L UBE -
Brockelsby, D. ...
Lindupp, R.

G — GRADED

c.c.

499
498
499
347
499
246
350
246
499
499
246
248
498
246
246
246
246
246
498
646
246
246
246
246
497
248
498
246
499
246
499
246
197
246
246
347
249
246
498
246
246
499
498
246

Machine
B.S.A.

Chameau I
B.S.A. N5

Matchless
B.S.A.
Greeves
Matchless
Greeves
B.S.A.
Herbrida
1D{0)E
Matchless
Matchless
Greeves
Greeves
Greeves
Greeves
Greeves
Triumph
Chimera
Greeves
Greeves
Greeves
Greeves
Matchless
Matchless
Triumph
Greeves
B.S.A.
Greeves
B.S.A.
Greeves
C.H.S.
D@
DIOT.
Matchless

R/Enfield ...

Greeves
B.E.S!
DO
Greeves
B.S.A.
Matchless

Greeves ok

Club Status

Portsmouth MCRC
Alton
T.R.0.M.C.C.

So’hampton Vikings

South Newbury
Mortimer
Portsmouth MCRC
X.H.G. Tigers
South Newbury
Portsmouth MCRC
Waterlooville
Portsmouth MCRC

Mortimer
Portsmouth MCRC
North Hants
Farnham
Ringwood
Portsmouth MCRC
North Hants
So’ton and District
North Hants
North Hantg

M.G. and Riley
Blackmore Vale
Portsmouth MCRC
Petersfield
Mortimer

Reading Ace
South Newbury

Sturminster Newton

X.H.G. Tigers
Newbury

Reading Ace
Portsmouth MCRC
Totton

Portsmouth MCRC
Mortimer
Mortimer
Mortimer
Portsmouth MCRC
Portsmouth MCRC
Portsmouth MCRC
Reading Ace

P — PREMIER
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FOR
THE SCRAMBLE ENTHUSIASTS IN THE PORTSMOUTH,
SOUTHSEA AND LOCAL DISTRICTS WE ARE AVAILABLE

FOR—
WEDDING RECEPTIONS

ANNIVERSARIES
CHILDREN’S PARTIES, Etc.

Moderate priced Menus are available upon request

_—O—

Write, Phone or Call—

H. & R. CATERERS .

43 ELM GROVE, SOUTHSEA
Telephone 25812

Your Caterers to-day at this PMCRC Scramble

EUARIRY VNN

Your next new or used Motor Cycle or Scooter
Low Hire Purchase Terms

EVERYTHING FOR THE MOTOR CYCLIST

Good Motor Cycles and Scooters Wanted
Large Workshops
24 hour Re-boring Service and Personal Attention

Agent for Ariel Leader and Arrow, and James Motor Cycles
AT
23-29 TWYFORD AVENUE,
NORTH END, PORTSMOUTH
Telephone: 62145

EVENT 1. LIGHTWEIGHT STAR RACE up toe 250 c.c.

Heat 1—38 laps 2

Sands, R. 25 Tine, . 49 Guy, J.
Tiller, D. 28 Hewitt, T. 50 Gatward, P.
Johnson, J. 29 Mackey, F. 52 REastwood, V.
Clark, J. 31 Horsell, I. 56 Sheppard, L.
Wooller, D. 32 Cawte, W. 57 egped, o @
Giles, J. 34 Collins, M. 59 Lee, G.
White, R. 35 Eddles, E. 60 Minns, P.
Parkinson, R. 36 Warner, R. 62 Minns, M.
Davidson, D. 8 Thicla S 64 Smith, A.
Derrick, C. 38 Dearden, D. 67 Eastman, M.
May, P. 40 Wickham, G. 70 Clayton, J.
Collins, R. 41 Simpson, M. 71 Johnms, T.
Richardson, B. 43 Brown, R. 73 Rickman, D. E.
Payne, T. 48 Wilkes, J. N TeOem

JHe ond, 33, 3rd. 20 .. 4. Ll . $
B Rl b e TR T

1th,. %8 . 12th 377 13th 2T
16th,. 2.1 17h.. 4. 18th . LAl
o b d2nd... 8. ], 23¢d Tyl
............ 27vh 1 s 2800
£ .
Eime. ... ! e, S e
Heat 2—% laps _

Rickman, D. J. 99 Cave, D. 124 Goodall, T.
England, I. 107 Bradman, R. 126 Holmes, W.
Taylor, P. 109 Pilbeam, P. 128 Molloy, D.
Osborne, J. 112 Micklam, A. 130 Westall, W.
MecNelly, D. 113 Deacon, R. 132 Fleet, C.
Alford, T. 114 Jeffrey, A. 133 Holland, C.
Hyde, B. 115 Heather, R. 1345 THolland D,
Dedek, J. 116 Smith, D, 135** Price,! D!
Hutchings, J. 117 Gray, N. 137 Bunday, R.
Hill, A. 118 White, C. 138 Chandler, R.
Tupper, D. 121 Snoad, R. 140 Blliott, C.
Hewitt, K. 122 Bateman, R. 141 Lewis, R.
Munday, P. 123 Bateman, S. 171 Lindupp, R.
Hickman, K.

oy _Final —2 laps LAPS 7
S 3rd. .-} s




250 cc Hawkstone Special 24SCS

FOR YOUR NEXT

Motor Cycle — Scooter —
Moped or Three-Wheeler

visit the

Motor Cycling Enthusiasts
with the Reputation for

Service

Agents for — B.S.A. — ARIEL — ENFIELD — JAMES
GREEVES — VESPA — LAMBRETTA — NSU — HEINKEL

ISET A= Ftc

LAWTON & WILSON

242 WEST STREET, FAREHAM Tel. 2993
EVENT 2. GRADED DRIVERS up to 1000 c.c.
Heat 1—3 laps

5  Tiller. D 29 Mackey, F. 51 Kemp, G.

7 Claplds i, 30 GQGardiner, R. 53 Stephens, R.

9 Wooller, D. 32 Cawte, W. 54 Warren, T,

11 White, R. 33 Stevens, J. 56 Sheppard, L.

12 Parkinson, R. 34 Collins, M. 57 Rees, J.

15 Davidson, D. 35 Eddles, E. 59 Lee, G.

16 Fowler, B. 36 Warner, R. 60 Minns, P.

17 Derrick, C. 37 Thick, I. 61 Cook, S.

18 May, P. 38 Dearden, D. 63 Burden, G.

19 Steel, M. 41 Simpson, M. 64 Smith, A.

20 Flack, A. 43 Brown, R. 65  Yeates, T.

22 Collins, R. 45 QGoddard, R. 66 Rowe, B.

23 Richardson, B. 46 Newell, T. 68 Rondell, R,

24 Payne, T. 47 Ryde, P. 69 Ward, M.

25 Line; . J. 48 Wilkes, J. 16 cullaylor oP;

26! % Hare, P. 49 Guy, J. 77 Osborne, J

28 Hewitt, K. 50 Gatward, P, 78 Maynard, B
Ist: TINERE 2nd... 2. 3rd.=a9... 4th........ L
(80l et b (010 o cei ek Cioclommer & - v OIS S 111 otk St
TG RS, 126 01 b S Tath e 1957015 R 8
166H, e ITEH AR & 18Ul e S 051 T 19ths heRs D 2000 < oo
2ASEIC L NS 200 Ys R . MW 05 23 ey, o trints 2481 (e o d v 2500, 8L, .. ..
Zeid e ) X 2 e I e L QORI .. .. s0i 30th. 9% ... ..

Heat 2 — 3 laps

79 MecNelly, D. 101 Boniface, A. 123
80 Alford, T. 102 Preston, F. 124
81 Uttley, D. 103 Barwell, I. 125
82 Hyde. B. 104 Metcalfe, D. 126
83 Dedek, J. 105 Bridle, D. 130
85 Hutchings, J. 106 White, E. 131
86 Perkins, M. 107 Bradman, R. 132
88 [Hill, A. 108 Ewens, R. 133
89 “Rupper, 1. 109 Pilbeam, P, 134
90 Hewitt, K, 113 Deacon, R. 135
91 QGaylard, R. 114 Jeffrey, A. 136
92 MecKellar, I. 115 Heather, R. 137
94 Strutt, D. 117 Gray, N. 138
96 Smith, M. 118 White, C. 140
97 Munday, P. 119 Ewens, J. 141
99 Cave, D. 120 Sheehan, V. 143
100 Smithen, B. 122 Bateman, R.
: Results:
Ist.. Yk Ao 2nd. ... D5, 3rdis NS S 4th......
66h), N V(7o SRR BUh AT 9th...\ .\
116h A5 3525l L2 o, S SR s 130t A0 187 14th......
B (7710 O 3741 WP 186, w00 19vhar . .
ST ol 22m0d S s 56 [ 24th. ...
B30 TP O e 1 et 20FImees
Time, '. ............
Final
1St 8 . o b0 (o SFMT SO it el O
157 5 R 0 A 61 5 o e Vnotel 8 B Jo §

EVENT 3. PREMIER DRIVERS up to 1000

1 “Nex{P; 44 Bussell, J. 93
2 Heanes, K. 52 Bastwood, V. E. 95
3 Piggott, B. 55 Allen, N. G. 98
4 Sands, R. SNy, SENS] 110
6 Johnson, J. 62 Minns, M. 111k
8 Farrow, S. 67 Eastman, M. 112
10 Giles, J. 70 Clayton, J. 116
14 Smith, J. V. Rl Tehng, VES 1941
21 MecCleneghan, J. 72 Jordan, B. 27
27 Curtis, M. V. 73 Rickman, D. E. 128
31- Horsell, 1. 74 Rickman, D. J. 129
39 Stillo, R. 75 England, I. J. 139
40 Wickham, G. 84 Parsons, B. T. 142

42 Wigley, D. 86 Stirland,  P. T, 171

Bateman, S.
Goodall, T.
Talbot, A.
Holmes, W.
Westall, W.
Russell, W.
Fleet, C.
Holland, C.
Holland, D.
Price, D.
Morgan, D.
Bunday, R.
Chandler, R.
Elliott, C.
Lewis, R.
Brockelsby, D.

¢.c. Six-laps. .4);-.

ELall e
Noyce, M.
Hickman, K.
Yeates, R.
Evans, D.
Micklam, A.
Smith, D.
Snoad, R.
Rossiter, E.
Molloy, D.
Hopkins, H.
Turner, J.
Giddins, J.
Lindupp, R.



Get your COTTON Scrambler from

EVERETTS

Main agent for Triumph Motor Cycles and Scooters
Francis Barnett, Royal Enfield, Cotton

Plenty of Good Secondhand Machines in Stock

REPAIRS SPARES ACCESSORIES CLOTHING
R.A.C. APPROVED REPAIRER
TRIUMPH APPOINTED SPARES AND SERVICE DEPT.

Personal Service at:

55a, 57, 59 Forton Road, Gosport

Telephone 84174 M.O.T. Testing Station

Whatever your needs come to me first at—

Northern Motor Cycles

Proprietor : Harry Rook

3a HAVANT ROAD, COSHAM, PORTSMOUTH
Telephone: Cosham 79036
Any make or model of new Machine or Scooter Supplied
AGENT FOR TRIUMPH, B.S.A., FRANCIS BARNETT

Part Exchanges, H.P. Terms, Usual Deposits
Selection of Second Hand Machines in Stock

Lucas Exchange Service

Mascot and Aviakit AA. and R.AC.

Clothing, Feridax, Repeiset !

Wico-Pacy, Hepolite Insg;aér;i%aggilms
Stockist, Rebores Accessories and Spares
and Overhauls for all makes.

MOTOR CYCLE DEALER

Open till 7 p.m. weekdays 10.30—1.80 Sundays and Holidays

w

EVENT 4. PORTSMOUTH MOTOR CYCLE RAGING CLUB.
(For Members who have ridden throughout the past season
for the PM.CR.C.) Three Laps.

128 1.8 Joul 11 W24 f2F 2834 350 40F 049" §44 # 4@ " .55 '68
70 T3 ATTET 9. 8 820y 84, 854 19003  96RIFLO0NS 1025 108 | 111
L3130 0115 - 1190 L1265 485 /~ el 3 el 4l S ol 42 ggel 43

Premier:

St e A 2ndegeh. Pee SEAW: . 20 o 55 TS G
Graded:

Isb e v .. 2nid S SR SHE S OO S Time

There is no prize money awarded for this Race, but placques will
be awarded and presented at the Annual Dinner and Dance on the
19th January, 1962.

— INTERVAL —

EVENT 5. SOLO SCRAMBLE STAR (Cannonball Scramble)

up to 1000 c.c. Eight laps. 4}
Premier Drivers and Invited Graded Drivers

i "Nex. P, . T Jehnst 1 Invited Riders Nos.
2 Heanes, K. 72 Jordan, B.
3 Piggott, B. 78 Rickunan SDG GRS Gl R BB v
4 Sands, R. 74 Rickman, D. J.
6 Johnson, J. 754 BT glarrdSTEIR s id | S NCERE R
8 Farrow, S. 84 ' ParsensyiBiE,
10  Giles, J. 36 ERtitlond Pty SHatE. . of) SR BN, T
14 Smith, J. V. 93 Hall, K.
21 McC@leReclan}J. (i 95 -Noyecey Mnity « TEL 1ol S0iiiis ..o,
27 Curtis, M. V. 98 Hickman, K.
31 Horsell, I. 190 ¥eutegiPRows I UE | Gickniee agin o)
39 Stillo, R. 111 Byvans, D2
40 Wickham, G. 182 MicklamufpAsk) - 618 LE . oo ymitl Lol o
42 Wigley, D. 116 Smith, D.
44 Bussell, J. 121 Snoad, R.
52 Eastwood, V. E. 127 Rossiter, E.
55 Allen, N. G. 128 Molloy, D.
58 Kings, I. S. 129 Hopkins, H.
62 Minns, M. 139 Turner, J.
67 Eastman, M. 142 Giddins, J.
70 Clayton, J. 171 Izinc%)upp, R
Results:
ot B and. [0 S T T .
7 =
5th... 4%, 08 ath ke Bth. ok > e el
THHE, 0 Y. e A



Cash Ruyers Immediate Hire Purchase and Insurance . Part

Exchange . Sales Service Guaranteed

SMITH ® SELLEN

29b BROCKHURST ROAD, GOSPORT, HANTS
MOTOR CYCLES AND SCOOTERS

Repairs

.____0*_

The Best Selection of Used Machines in Gosport
Prices to suit everyone with the usual deposit and H.P. terms
Deal with active members of P.M.C.R.C.
Personal service by Roy Smith and Brian Sellen

Our machines carry a full Three Months Guarantee with no labour
or material charges, plus a £5 no claim bonus

Call and inspect for yourself—open until 7 p.-m.
10 a.m. to 1 p.m. Sundays

EVENT 6. GRADED DRIVERS up to 1000 c.c.
Heat 1 —3 laps
5 Tiller, D. 29 Mackey, F. 51 Kemp, G.
g Bl ) 30 Gardiner, R. 53 Stephens, R.
9 Wooller, D. 32 Cawte, W. 54 Warren, T.
11 White, R. 33 Stevens, J. 56 Sheppard, L.
12 Parkinson, R. 34 Collins, M, 517, Reesh J&
15 Davidson, D, 35 Eddles, E. 59 Lee, G.
16 Fowler, B. 36 Warner, R. 60 Minns, P,
17 Derrick, C. 37 Thicldt s 61 Cook, S.
18 May, P. 38 Dearden, D. 63 Burden, G.
19  Steel, M. 41 Simpson, M. 64 Smith, A.
20 Flack, A. 43 Brown, R, 65 Yeates, T.
22 Collins, R, 45 Goddard, R. 66 Rowe, B.
23 Richardson, B. 46 Newell, T. 68 Rondell, R,
24 Payne, T, 47 Hyde, P. 69 Ward, M.
260 Tiine, Jx 48 Wilkes, J. 76 W RaylorsB:
26 Hare, P. 49 Guy, J. 77 Osborne, J.
28 Hewitt, K. 50 Gatward, P, 78 Maynard, B.
bS] S Zhdiee cye Srd.p. o tefaim At o Ca e T A
GHIN Deries A g1y S SUIEE Mo NG YOtHRE . o 106hsenl ). |
Bl e 1A o 13thi Sl ies & 14th. . ¥08 15 GIATRS
L6the i s iR et e L8thale., . aeed ATOth. . .. 20th............
2LSEEE PATCIE R 23TAE T oAl T 250h0, e ...
260h. 0 AN 2TOWT L casone < 28EHEINIREE RSO0 T, ANG {010 PV ok A

79
80
81
82
83

5

86

89
90
91
92
94
96
97

100

MecNelly, D.
Alford, 1.
Uttley, D.
Hyde, B.
Dedek, J.
Hutchings, J.
Perkins, M.
Hill, A.
Tupper, D.
Hewitt, K.
Gaylard, R.
McKellar, T.
Strutt D,
Smith, M.
Munday, P.
Cave, D.
Smithen, B.

Heat 2 —3 laps

101 Boniface, A, 123
102 Preston, F. 124
103 Barwell, I. 125
104 Metecalfe, D. 126
105 Bridle, D. 130
106 White, E. 131
107 Bradman, R. 182
108 Ewens, R. 153
109 Pilbeam, P. 134
113 Deacon, R. 135
114 Jeffrey, A. 136
115 Heather, R, &7
117 Gray, N. 138
118 White, C. 140
119 Ewens, J. 141
120 Sheehan, V. 143
122 Bateman, R.
Results:

S £ (e 4th......
..... Bthig. . aata 9th,

JEIDEL e flom 03 Tl
g KELELD L S SR e 18 GTamees:
...... AT s e manns | 2400 o
e A BURL e s el 29
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Final
............... 3pdis - RN
Tth

Bateman, S.
Goodall, T.
Talbot, A.
Holmes, W.
Westall, W.
Russell, W.
Fleet, C.
Holland, C.
Holland, D.
Price, D,
Morgan, D.
Bunday, R.
Chandler, R.
Elliott, C.
Lewis, R.
Brockelsby, D.

EVENT 7. PREMIER DRIVERS up to 1000 c.c. Six laps.

WS H WO =

10

21
27
31
39
40
42

Nex iR,
Heanes, K.
Piggott, B.
Sands, R.
Johnson, J.
Farrow, S.
Giles, J.
Smith, J. V.
MecCleneghan, J.
Curtis, M. V.
Horsell, 1.
Stillo, R.
Wickham, G.
Wigley, D.

44
52
55
58
62
67
70
T
72
73
74
75
84
86

Bussell, J.
Eastwood, V. E,
Allen, N. G.
Kings, I. S.
Minns, M.
Eastman, M.
Clayton, J.
Johns, T.
Jordan, B.
Rickman, D. E.
Rickman, D. J.
England, I. J.
Parsons, B. T,
Stirland, P. T.

Results:

93

95

98
110
111
112
116
121
127
128
129
139
142
171

Hall, K.
Noyce, M.
Hickman, K.
Yeates, R.
Evans, D.
Micklam, A.
Smith, D.
Snoad, R.
Rossiter, E.
Molloy, D.
Hopkins, H.
Turner, J.
Giddins, J.
Lindupp, R.



Phone: Portsmouth 21781

HARRY MARTIN

60 ST. MARY'S ROAD
PORTSMOUTH

AGENT FOR

ARIEL JAMES
ROYAL ENFIELD

PALOMA AND
CANTERBURY
SIDECARS

ALL MAKES OF SECOND HAND MOTOR CYCLES
FOR SALE

*x X%

24 Hour Rebore Service
ALL REBORING DONE ON THE PREMISES

¥ S

FOR REPAIRS AND ALL TYPES OF
SPARES FOR MOTOR CYCLES

EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE AND
SATISFACTION AT PRICES YOU
CAN AFFORD

MOTOR CYCLES PURCHASED FOR CASH
HIRE PUCHASE TERMS ARRANGED

FRANCIS BARNETT

Phone: Portsmouth 21781

TODAY’S OUTSTANDING EVENT

This is only the fourth event to be organised here at Grandfather’s, and
the Portsmouth Motor Cycle Racing Club, is proud to be able to offer you
what must surely be the most outstanding entry in this area for a few years.

The last event organised here was the fifth annual “Kaj Bornebusch
Trophy * Scramble, in August, and was to date the most successful ever
organised in the twelve years of our Scrambles organising, and, as those
who attended will know, was raised to the status of “ Regional Restricted,”
it is hoped that in the future our events will be of  greater interest” as is
hoped in the 1962 season.

Moto Cross organising lines were tried in May, but was found to be
unsuited for this particular course, and so we have reverted to Scrambles
organisation, which we feel the spectator can follow with ease.

Today’s event contains no “Allcomers ” races and in only the 250 c.c.
and Cannonball do the best Graded Drivers compete with the Premiers, and
in the last mentioned it will be the best Graded Drivers in Event 2 who
make up the total of Drivers to 60 ON THE LINE . ...

So on with the racing, and welcome to all the “ACES ” and thank you,
both Drivers and Spectators for supporting our events during this Season.

We look forward to seeing you all in 1962.

WATCH FOR PRESS ANNOUNCEMENTS.

* THE RAC/ACU
TRAINING SCHEME

What is the Scheme For?
i To enable anyone, from 16 years upwards, to
Expert Instruct|on learn the art of riding a motor cycle or scooter
i and to receive expert instruction in its main-
for Motor Cycllsts tenance, with the object of creating safe and
d s e skilled road users.
and >cooterists Who is Backing It?
The Ministry of Transport, the Police, local
INITIAL TUITION ON tCounc%lsA an(gil tlr}ﬁe Royal Socielty fotr th% ]i:’reé/iank;
ion of Accidents. The Royal Automobile Clu
PRIVATE GROUND adr&iirllaistéerscth? Scheme on ai né),t(iion—wlicde basils,
x an uto Cycle Union affiliated motor cycle
MAXIMUM FEE 36/ clubs provide the backbone of instructors.

MACHINES What Happens When Training is Comgleted?
AVAILABLE Each pupil, provided he has attended 759% of
the instructional periods, is entitled to undergo

INSURANCE WHILE the R.A.C.-A.C.U. Proficiency Test conducted
UNDER by a panel of four examiners. If successful
he qualifies for the R.A.C.-A.C.U. Certificate of

INSTRUCTION Proficiency, which is a sure passport to success

in the subsequent Ministry of Transport Test.
for full local details apply to :—

W. KOSTICK, 169 London Road, Portsmouth
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JOHN FISHER

(RIDER AGENT) LTD.
CONTINENTAL CAR SPECIALISTS

189/191, ’396/200, 201/205 NEW ROAD, PORTSMOUTH
Phone 63143

*
VOLKSWAGEN FIAT SKODA GOGGOMOBIL
*
Demonstrations at yolr convenience

*

SALES AND SERVICE
at
FISHERS GROVE, FARLINGTON

Largest Stock of used Cars under one roof in the City

Now at the new low prices

Open Mon. to Thurs. 9 a.m.—7 p.m. Fri. and Sat. 9 a.m.—8 p.m,

Accessory Service: Sunday 10 a.m.—1 p.m.

Motor-Cycles, Scooters and Mopeds in part exchange
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CHAMBERLAIN BROS. (PRINTERS) LTD.

The first British Machine
towinthe 250cc European
Moto Cross Championship

Ride the 250 cc Moto Cross Special, Model 24MCS.
The world’s most potent 250¢cc production scrambler
GREEVES MOTOR CYCLES, THUNDERSLEY, ESSEX




